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STC1       "RELEASE NUMBER"                                      NUM(1.0)

STC2       "2003 FAMILY INTERVIEW ID NUMBER"                     NUM(5.0)

STC3       "SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT NUMBER"                       NUM(2.0)

STC4       "RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD"                                NUM(2.0)

Release Number

2003 Interview Number (2003 ID Number)

Short Term Co-Resident Sequence Number

What is (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT)'s relationship to (you/HEAD)?

2

3

4

1 - 7,870

1 - 10

20

22

30

33

35

37

Release number 2 - compatible with 1968-2005 PSID 
Individual File

Release number 3 - compatible with 1968-2015 PSID 
Individual File

Release number 4 - compatible with 1968-2017 PSID 
Individual File

2003 family interview number

Short term co-resident sequence number

Legal wife

"Wife"--female cohabitor who lived with Head for a year 
or more.

Son or daughter of Head (includes adopted children but 
not stepchildren)

Stepson or stepdaughter of Head (children of legal wife 
[code 20] who are not children of Head)

Son or daughter of "wife" but not Head (includes only 
those children of mothers whose relationship to Head is 
22 but who are not children of Head)

Son-in-law or daughter-in-law of Head (includes 
stepchildren-in-law)

The values for this variable represent the 2003 interview number.  The case count for the 
number of PSID families interviewed in 2003 was 7822.  Values for this variable may not be
contiguous.

This variable is a sequential number that identifies the order of short-term co-residents 
as they were listed by the interviewer within any one case at the time of the 2003 
interview. In combination with STC2, this variable forms a unique identifier for each 
record on the file.

This variable represents the relationship of the short term co-resident to the current 
Head.

-

-

397

397

397

5

7

72

23

4

12

-

-

100.00

100.00

100.00

1.26

1.76

18.14

5.79

1.01

3.02
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  Count

  Count

  Count
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     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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38

40

47

48

50

57

58

60

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

83

88

90

95

96

97

98

Foster son or foster daughter, not legally adopted

Brother or sister of Head (includes step and half sisters
and brothers)

Brother-in-law or sister-in-law of Head; i.e., brother or
sister of legal wife.

Brother or sister of Head's cohabitor (the cohabitor is 
coded 22 or 88)

Father or mother of Head (includes stepparents)

Father-in-law or mother-in-law of Head (includes parents 
of legal wives [code 20] only)

Father or mother of Head's cohabitor (the cohabitor is 
coded 22 or 88)

Grandson or granddaughter of Head (includes grandchildren
of legal wife (code 20) only; those of a cohabitor are 
coded 97)

Great-grandson or great-granddaughter of Head (includes 
only great-grandchildren of legal wife [code 20]; those 
of a cohabitor are coded 97)

Grandfather or grandmother of Head (includes 
stepgrandparents)

Grandfather or grandmother of legal wife (code 20)

Great-grandfather or great-grandmother of Head

Great-grandfather or great-grandmother of legal wife 
(code 20)

Nephew or niece of Head

Nephew or niece of legal wife (code 20)

Uncle or Aunt of Head

Uncle or Aunt of legal wife (code 20)

Cousin of Head

Cousin of legal wife (code 20)

Children of cohabitor but not of Head (the parent of this
child is coded 88)

First-year female cohabitor of Head; male cohabitor of 
Head

Legal husband of Head

Other relative of Head

Other relative of legal wife (code 20)

Other relative of cohabitor (the cohabitor is code is 22 
or 88)

Other nonrelatives (includes homosexual partners, friends
of children of the FU, etc.)

8

26

13

2

26

23

-

45

-

-

1

1

-

25

8

4

-

7

3

2

19

6

6

2

1

46

2.02

6.55

3.27

.50

6.55

5.79

-

11.34

-

-

.25

.25

-

6.30

2.02

1.01

-

1.76

.76

.50

4.79

1.51

1.51

.50

.25

11.59
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STC5       "SEX OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT"                       NUM(1.0)

STC6       "MONTH SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED IN"               NUM(2.0)

STC7       "YEAR SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED IN"                NUM(4.0)

Sex of Short Term Co-Resident

What month did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move into your household?

What year did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move into your household?

1

2

9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

2,001 - 2,003

9,998

9,999

Male

Female

NA; DK; refused

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall; autumn

DK

NA; refused

Year moved in

Moved in between 2001-2003, DK which year

NA; refused

195

200

2

53

22

25

23

23

36

23

40

37

30

22

24

4

5

18

4

6

2

383

12

2

49.12

50.38

.50

13.35

5.54

6.30

5.79

5.79

9.07

5.79

10.08

9.32

7.56

5.54

6.05

1.01

1.26

4.53

1.01

1.51

.50

96.47

3.02

.50

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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STC8       "MONTH SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED OUT"              NUM(2.0)

STC9       "YEAR SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED OUT"               NUM(4.0)

STC10      "1968 INTERVIEW NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL"                 NUM(4.0)

What month did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move out of your household?

What year did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move out of your household?

1968 Interview Number of Individual

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

2,001 - 2,003

9,998

9,999

1 - 2,930

January; winter

February

March

April; spring

May

June

July; summer

August

September

October; fall; autumn

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall; autumn

DK

NA;; refused

Year moved out

Moved out between 2001-2003, DK which year

NA; refused

Co-resident with a family from the 1968 SRC cross-section
sample

This variable is the l968 family ID number. Individuals associated with families from the 
Immigrant sample, added to the PSID in 1997/1999, were assigned 1968 IDs so that they, 
too, have unique identifiers compatible with the PSID structure for the core (SRC and 
Census) sample.
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34

34
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39

6

3

-
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3
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396

1

-

233

7.56

11.34

11.34

7.56

9.32

8.56

8.56

6.30

5.04

4.53

4.79

9.82

1.51

.76

-

2.02

.76

.25

99.75

.25

-

58.69
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STC11      "PERSON NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL"                         NUM(3.0)
Person Number of Individual

3,001 - 3,511

5,001 - 6,872

1 - 19

20

21 - 26

30 - 169

170 - 226

227

Co-resident with a family from the Immigrant sample added
in 1997 and 1999

Co-resident with a family from the 1968 Census sample

Individuals living in core sample families at the time of
the 1968 interview; individuals living in Immigrant 
sample families at the time of the 1997 (or 1999) 
interview

Husband of a core sample 1968 Head living in an 
institution at the time of the 1968 interview; spouse of 
an Immigrant sample 1997/1999 Head living in an 
institution at the time of the 1997/1999 interview

Children or stepchildren of a 1968 core sample Head who 
were under 25 and living in institutions at the time of 
the 1968 interview; children of an Immigrant sample 1997 
(or 1999) Head who were under 25 and living in 
institutions at the time of the 1997 (or 1999) interview

Individuals born into the core sample since the 1968 
interview, or the Immigrant sample since the 1997 (or 
1999) interview and who have at least one sample parent; 
these persons are sample members

Individuals who moved into a core family for the first 
time after the 1968 interview or who have no sample 
parent; individuals from the Immigrant sample, other than
the spouse of a 1997 (or 1999) Head, who moved out in the
year preceding the 1997 (or 1999) interview or who moved 
in for the first time after the 1997 (or 1999) interview.
These individuals are nonsample unless they were born 
after the initial wave and have at least one sample 
parent.

Spouse of a core sample 1968 Head who moved out in the 
year prior to the 1968 interview; spouse of a Latino 
sample 1990 Head who moved out in the year preceding the 
1990 (or 1992) interview; spouse of an Immigrant sample 
1997 (or 1999) Head who moved out in the year preceding 
the 1997 (or 1999) interview. These individuals are 
nonsample.

47

117

33

-

-

95

75

-

11.84

29.47

8.31

-

-

23.93

18.89

-

  Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    
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229 - 399

900 - 990

998

Individuals who moved into a core family for the first 
time after the 1968 interview or who have no sample 
parent; individuals from the Immigrant sample, other than
the spouse of a 1997 (or 1999) Head, who moved out in the
year preceding the 1997 (or 1999) interview or who moved 
in for the first time after the 1997 (or 1999) interview.
These individuals are nonsample unless they were born 
after the initial wave and have at least one sample 
parent.  This series is simply a continuation of the 170-
226 group.

Individual who has never been in any sample family

Individual is not related to sample family; relationhship
to family unknown; NA; refused

-

119

75

-

29.97

18.89
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