Panel Study of Income Dynamics: 2003 Short Term Co-Resident File, Release 4 (2017)

Codebook

Number of Variables

11

STC1 "RELEASE NUMBER"

NUM(1.0)

Release Number

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
-	-	2	Release number 2 - compatible with 1968-2005 PSID Individual File
-	-	3	Release number 3 - compatible with 1968-2015 PSID Individual File
397	100.00	4	Release number 4 - compatible with 1968-2017 PSID Individual File

STC2 "2003 FAMILY INTERVIEW ID NUMBER"

NUM(5.0)

2003 Interview Number (2003 ID Number)

The values for this variable represent the 2003 interview number. The case count for the number of PSID families interviewed in 2003 was 7822. Values for this variable may not be contiguous.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
397	100.00	1 - 7,870	2003 family interview number

STC3 "SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT NUMBER"

NUM(2.0)

Short Term Co-Resident Sequence Number

This variable is a sequential number that identifies the order of short-term co-residents as they were listed by the interviewer within any one case at the time of the 2003 interview. In combination with STC2, this variable forms a unique identifier for each record on the file.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
397	100.00	1 - 10	Short term co-resident sequence number

STC4 "RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD"

NUM(2.0)

What is (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT)'s relationship to (you/HEAD)? This variable represents the relationship of the short term co-resident to the current Head.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
5	1.26	20	Legal wife
7	1.76	22	"Wife"female cohabitor who lived with Head for a year or more.
72	18.14	30	Son or daughter of Head (includes adopted children but not stepchildren)
23	5.79	33	Stepson or stepdaughter of Head (children of legal wife [code 20] who are not children of Head)
4	1.01	35	Son or daughter of "wife" but not Head (includes only those children of mothers whose relationship to Head is 22 but who are not children of Head)
12	3.02	37	Son-in-law or daughter-in-law of Head (includes stepchildren-in-law)

8	2.02	38	Foster son or foster daughter, not legally adopted
26	6.55	40	Brother or sister of Head (includes step and half sisters and brothers)
13	3.27	47	Brother-in-law or sister-in-law of Head; i.e., brother or sister of legal wife.
2	.50	48	Brother or sister of Head's cohabitor (the cohabitor is coded 22 or 88)
26	6.55	50	Father or mother of Head (includes stepparents)
23	5.79	57	Father-in-law or mother-in-law of Head (includes parents of legal wives [code 20] only)
-	_	58	Father or mother of Head's cohabitor (the cohabitor is coded 22 or 88)
45	11.34	60	Grandson or granddaughter of Head (includes grandchildren of legal wife (code 20) only; those of a cohabitor are coded 97)
-	-	65	Great-grandson or great-granddaughter of Head (includes only great-grandchildren of legal wife [code 20]; those of a cohabitor are coded 97)
-	_	66	Grandfather or grandmother of Head (includes stepgrandparents)
1	.25	67	Grandfather or grandmother of legal wife (code 20)
1	.25	68	Great-grandfather or great-grandmother of Head
-	_	69	Great-grandfather or great-grandmother of legal wife (code 20)
25	6.30	70	Nephew or niece of Head
8	2.02	71	Nephew or niece of legal wife (code 20)
4	1.01	72	Uncle or Aunt of Head
-	-	73	Uncle or Aunt of legal wife (code 20)
7	1.76	74	Cousin of Head
3	.76	75	Cousin of legal wife (code 20)
2	.50	83	Children of cohabitor but not of Head (the parent of this child is coded 88)
19	4.79	88	First-year female cohabitor of Head; male cohabitor of Head
6	1.51	90	Legal husband of Head
6	1.51	95	Other relative of Head
2	.50	96	Other relative of legal wife (code 20)
1	.25	97	Other relative of cohabitor (the cohabitor is code is 22 or 88)
46	11.59	98	Other nonrelatives (includes homosexual partners, friends of children of the FU, etc.)

STC5 "SEX OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT"

NUM(1.0)

Sex of Short Term Co-Resident

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
195	49.12	1	Male
200	50.38	2	Female
2	.50	9	NA; DK; refused

STC6 "MONTH SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED IN"

NUM(2.0

What month did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move into your household?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
53	13.35	1	January
22	5.54	2	February
25	6.30	3	March
23	5.79	4	April
23	5.79	5	May
36	9.07	6	June
23	5.79	7	July
40	10.08	8	August
37	9.32	9	September
30	7.56	10	October
22	5.54	11	November
24	6.05	12	December
4	1.01	21	Winter
5	1.26	22	Spring
18	4.53	23	Summer
4	1.01	24	Fall; autumn
6	1.51	98	DK
2	.50	99	NA; refused

STC7 "YEAR SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED IN"

NUM(4.0)

What year did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move into your household?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
383	96.47	2,001 - 2,003	Year moved in
12	3.02	9,998	Moved in between 2001-2003, DK which year
2	.50	9,999	NA; refused

STC8 "MONTH SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED OUT" NUM(2.0) What month did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move out of your household?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
30	7.56	1	January; winter
45	11.34	2	February
45	11.34	3	March
30	7.56	4	April; spring
37	9.32	5	May
34	8.56	6	June
34	8.56	7	July; summer
25	6.30	8	August
20	5.04	9	September
18	4.53	10	October; fall; autumn
19	4.79	11	November
39	9.82	12	December
6	1.51	21	Winter
3	.76	22	Spring
_	_	23	Summer
8	2.02	24	Fall; autumn
3	.76	98	DK
1	.25	99	NA;; refused

STC9 "YEAR SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT MOVED OUT" NUM(4.0)

What year did (NAME OF SHORT TERM CO-RESIDENT) move out of your household?

Count	<u> </u>	<u>Value/Range</u>	Code Value/Range Text
396	99.75	2,001 - 2,003	Year moved out
1	.25	9,998	Moved out between 2001-2003, DK which year
-	_	9,999	NA; refused

STC10 "1968 INTERVIEW NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL"

NUM(4.0)

1968 Interview Number of Individual

This variable is the 1968 family ID number. Individuals associated with families from the Immigrant sample, added to the PSID in 1997/1999, were assigned 1968 IDs so that they, too, have unique identifiers compatible with the PSID structure for the core (SRC and Census) sample.

Count	<u></u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
233	58.69	1 - 2,930	Co-resident with a family from the 1968 SRC cross-section
			sample

- 47 11.84 3,001 3,511 Co-resident with a family from the Immigrant sample added in 1997 and 1999
- 117 29.47 5,001 6,872 Co-resident with a family from the 1968 Census sample

STC11 "PERSON NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL"

NUM(3.0)

Person Number of Individual

Count	ૢ	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
33	8.31	1 - 19	Individuals living in core sample families at the time of the 1968 interview; individuals living in Immigrant sample families at the time of the 1997 (or 1999) interview
-	-	20	Husband of a core sample 1968 Head living in an institution at the time of the 1968 interview; spouse of an Immigrant sample 1997/1999 Head living in an institution at the time of the 1997/1999 interview
-	-	21 - 26	Children or stepchildren of a 1968 core sample Head who were under 25 and living in institutions at the time of the 1968 interview; children of an Immigrant sample 1997 (or 1999) Head who were under 25 and living in institutions at the time of the 1997 (or 1999) interview
95	23.93	30 - 169	Individuals born into the core sample since the 1968 interview, or the Immigrant sample since the 1997 (or 1999) interview and who have at least one sample parent; these persons are sample members
75	18.89	170 - 226	Individuals who moved into a core family for the first time after the 1968 interview or who have no sample parent; individuals from the Immigrant sample, other than the spouse of a 1997 (or 1999) Head, who moved out in the year preceding the 1997 (or 1999) interview or who moved in for the first time after the 1997 (or 1999) interview. These individuals are nonsample unless they were born after the initial wave and have at least one sample parent.
-	-	227	Spouse of a core sample 1968 Head who moved out in the year prior to the 1968 interview; spouse of a Latino sample 1990 Head who moved out in the year preceding the 1990 (or 1992) interview; spouse of an Immigrant sample 1997 (or 1999) Head who moved out in the year preceding the 1997 (or 1999) interview. These individuals are nonsample.

-	-	229 - 399	Individuals who moved into a core family for the first time after the 1968 interview or who have no sample parent; individuals from the Immigrant sample, other than the spouse of a 1997 (or 1999) Head, who moved out in the year preceding the 1997 (or 1999) interview or who moved in for the first time after the 1997 (or 1999) interview. These individuals are nonsample unless they were born after the initial wave and have at least one sample parent. This series is simply a continuation of the 170-226 group.
119	29.97	900 - 990	Individual who has never been in any sample family
75	18.89	998	Individual is not related to sample family; relationhship to family unknown; NA; refused